States, or U.S. GAAP, and include the accounts of Riskified Ltd. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany balances and transactions have been
eliminated in consolidation.

Immaterial Prior Period Error Correction

During the year ended December 31, 2023, we identified an immaterial error relating to the period over which certain sales commissions were
amortized. We assessed the materiality of the error on the financial statements for prior years individually and in the aggregate, and concluded that it was
not material to any previously issued consolidated financial statements. We corrected the error by revising the consolidated financial statements appearing
herein. The impact of the errors on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2021 was an overstatement of deferred contract acquisition
costs of $0.7 million and an understatement of accumulated deficit of $0.7 million. There was no impact of the error on the consolidated statements of cash
flows for the periods presented.

The following tables summarize the effects of the corrections on the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31,
2022 and 2021:

Year Ended December 31, 2022
As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in thousands)
Deferred contract acquisition costs $ 16,364  $ (1,981) $ 14,383
Accumulated deficit (350,553) (1,981) (352,534)
Sales and marketing expenses 87,722  716  88,438
Operating profit (loss) (108,632) (716) (109,348)
Profit (loss) before income taxes (97,947) (716) (98,663)
Net profit (loss) (103,989) (716) (104,705)
Net profit (loss) per share attributable to Class A and B ordinary

shareholders, basic and diluted $ 0.62  $ —  $ 0.62

F-8

RISKIFIED LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in thousands)
Deferred contract acquisition costs $ 11,630  $ (1,265) $ 10,365
Accumulated deficit (246,564) (1,265) (247,829)
Sales and marketing expenses 70,165  545  70,710
Operating profit (loss) (55,398) (545) (55,943)
Profit (loss) before income taxes (177,327) (545) (177,872)
Net profit (loss) (178,885) (545) (179,430)
Net profit (loss) per share attributable to Class A and B ordinary

shareholders, basic and diluted $ (2.34) $ (0.01) $ (2.35)

Initial Public Offering

On August 2, 2021, we completed our initial public offering (“IPO”), in which we issued and sold 19,925,000 shares of our Class A ordinary shares at an
offering price of $21.00 per share, including 2,625,000 shares of our Class A ordinary shares pursuant to the exercise in full of the underwriters’ option to
purchase additional shares. We received net proceeds of $386.6 million after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions of $26.2 million, and other
issuance costs of $5.7 million.

Immediately prior to the closing of the IPO, 962,940 shares of Series E-1 convertible preferred shares were issued upon the exercise of the Series E-1